10/05/2016 504038137 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4084800

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
KSC INDUSTRIES, INC			09/21/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:						
Street Address:						
City:		CUPERTINO				
State/Country:		CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	95014					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 10					
Property Type		Number				
		3009				
		6332				
Patent Number: 7751		1795				
Patent Number: 78533						
Application Number: 13350						
· ·		66719				
Application Number:	131	07826				
Patent Number: 7483		3538				
Application Number:	122	70752				
Patent Number:	855	4045				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:	(949	9)760-9502				
			t is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Phone:	-	<i>that is unsuccessful, it will</i> -760-0404	De sent via US Mail.			
Email:		949-760-0404 efiling@knobbe.com				
Correspondent Name:	efiling@knobbe.com KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR, LLP					
Address Line 1:	2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR					
Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	KSCII.000GEN				

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES F. HERKENHOFF			
SIGNATURE:	/James F. Herkenhoff/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2016			
Total Attachments: 3 source=KSCII_000GEN_AppleAssignment#page1.tif source=KSCII_000GEN_AppleAssignment#page2.tif source=KSCII_000GEN_AppleAssignment#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the date set forth below by and between KSC Industries, Inc. a company organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at 10531 4S Commons Drive, Suite 407, San Diego, CA 92127 ("Assignor"), and Apple Inc., a California corporation with principal place of business at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, CA 95014 ("Assignee").

Whereas, the Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Patent Purchase Agreement dated <u>CEPTEMBER 21, 2016</u> under which, among other things, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined below).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designees, all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

(a) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in the attached Appendix (the "Patents");

(b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;

(c) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions, worldwide, of any provisional patent application, patent application, patent or other governmental grant or issuance set forth in clauses (a) and/or (b) (clauses (a) through (c), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

(d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(e) items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(f) rights to all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;

(g) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(h) any causes of action (whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights and rights to remedies under, on account of, or related to any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights and all rights to sue for any of the foregoing;

(i) except for the rights to receive payments due to Seller as agreed upon by Assignor and Assignee, all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (h); and

(j) any and all other rights and interests worldwide, arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or

issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Assignment Date.

ASSIGNOR:

KSC Industries, Inc.

	$\cap \cap$
By:	
Name:	JEFFREY W. KMG, JR
Title:	PRESIDENT
Date:	September 21, 2016

Attachment 1 to Assignment of Patent Rights - Patents

Case No.	Title of Invention	Application No. / Pub. No.	Filing Date	Patent No. (if applicable)
KSCIL007A	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	10/353805	1/27/2003	8103009
KSCIL007CP1	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	10/6135 9 6	7/3/2003	7346332
KSCIL007CP1C1	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	12/050786	3/18/2008	7751795
KSCIL007CP2	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	10/783718	2/20/2004	7853341
KSCII.007D1	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	13/356522 2012/0121104	1/23/2012	TBD
KSCII.007P2C1	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	12/966719 2011/0243354	12/13/2010	TBD
KSCII.007P2C2	WIRED, WIRELESS, INFRARED, AND POWERLINE AUDIO ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEMS	13/017820- 13/107826 2011/0216914	5/13/2011	TBD
KSCIL017A	WIRELESS AND WIRED SPEAKER HUB FOR A HOME THEATER SYSTEM	10/792652	3/2/2004	7483538
xdCSCIL017C1	WIRELESS AND WIRED SPEAKER HUB FOR A HOME THEATER	12/270752	11/13/2008	TBD
KSCIL026A	SYSTEM DOCKING STATION FOR PORTABLE ENTERTAINMENT DEVICES	2011/0274286 11/273616	11/14/2005	8554045

PATENT REEL: 039949 FRAME: 0284

•

.

RECORDED: 10/05/2016

, ,